Long-term borrowings from financial institutions amounting AZN 240,140,815, previously presented as Amount
due to banks and government agencies are reclassified to a new financial statement line, Term borrowings.
Lease liability amounting AZN 455,834, previously presented within Other liabilities is reclassified to a new
financial statement line, Lease liability.

Fee and commission income amounting AZN 2,462,274, previously presented as Interest income is
reclassified to Fee and commission income.

Fee and commission expense amounting AZN 1,175,520, previously presented as Interest expense is
reclassified to Fee and commission expense.

“Xalq Bank” Open Joint Stock Company

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024
(in Azerbaijan manats)

11

Other income amounting AZN 8,258,428, previously presented as gain on remeasurement of other assets, is
reclassified to other income.

The following table summarizes the impact from the above retrospective changes to the Group’s consolidated
financial statements:

31 December 2023
As previously

reported
Reclassification

amount  After adjustments

Consolidated statement of financial
position

Amounts due to banks (493,736,919)  460,178,128  (33,558,791)
Customer accounts (2,031,966,522)  (220,037,313)  (2,252,003,835)
Term borrowings -  (240,140,815)  (240,140,815)
Lease liability -  (455,834)  (455,834)
Other liabilities (16,387,798)  455,834  (15,931,964)

Consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income

Interest income 161,347,543  (2,462,274)  158,885,269
Interest expense (33,550,675)  1,175,520  (32,375,155)
Net fee and commission income 8,129,772  (8,129,772)  -
Fee and commission income -  24,151,899  24,151,899
Fee and commission expense -  (14,735,373)  (14,735,373)
Other income (3,489,853)  (8,258,428)  (11,748,281)
Gain on remeasurement of other assets (8,258,428)  8,258,428  -

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Adjustments for:
Gain on disposal of property and
equipment (1,200,105)  1,024,074  (176,031)
Recovery of provision for impairment
losses on non-interest bearing assets (8,258,428)  8,258,428  -
Net unrealised gain arising from changes
on precious metals operations -  (2,066,998)  (2,066,998)

Increase/(decrease) in operating
liabilities or (increase)/decrease in
operating assets:
Amounts due to banks 132,952,728  (231,045,846)  (98,093,118)
Customer accounts 211,217,182  220,037,313  431,254,495
Other liabilities 1,157,376  113,460  1,270,836
Other assets 27,481,796  (8,258,429)  19,223,367
Precious metals 7,123,386  2,066,998  9,190,384

Cash flow from investing activities:
Net changes in investment securities (262,893,923)  262,893,923  -
Purchase of investment securities -  (509,179,660)  (509,179,660)
Proceeds from sale of investments
securities -   246,285,737   246,285,737
Proceeds from disposal of property and
equipment 10,990,227  (1,024,073)  9,966,154
Purchase of property, equipment and
intangible assets (32,342,489)  418,278  (31,924,211)

Cash flow from financing activities:
Proceeds from term borrowings -  43,807,518  43,807,518
Repayment of term borrowings -  (32,798,985)  (32,798,985)
Payment of lease liability -  (531,738)  (531,738)

“Xalq Bank” Open Joint Stock Company

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024
(in Azerbaijan manats)

12

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Bank and entities controlled
by the Bank (its subsidiaries) made up to 31 December each year. Control is achieved where the Bank has

[…]

The majority of the Group’s loan contracts and other financial assets and liabilities that bear interest are either
variable or contain clauses enabling the interest rate to be changed at the option of the lender. The Group
monitors its interest rate margin and consequently does not consider itself exposed to significant interest rate
risk or consequential cash flow risk.

Interest rate risk

The Group manages fair value interest rate risk through periodic estimation of potential losses that could arise
from adverse changes in market conditions. The Department of Financial Control conducts monitoring of the
Group’s current financial performance, estimates the Group’s sensitivity to changes in fair value interest rates
and its influence on the Group’s profitability.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined based on
“reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”. The level of these changes is determined by management
and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.

Impact on profit before tax:

 31 December 2024  31 December, 2023
 Interest rate

+1%
Interest rate

-1%
Interest rate

+1%
Interest rate

-1%
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents   3,813,470   (3,813,470)   1,749,276   (1,749,276)
Amounts due from credit institutions   885,002   (885,002)   1,024,309   (1,024,309)
Loan and advances to customers   18,539,731  (18,539,731)   18,032,799   (18,032,799)
Investment securities   2,794,550   (2,794,550)   4,542,844   (4,542,844)

Financial assets
Due to banks   2,891,980  (2,891,980)   143,536   (143,536)
Customer accounts   11,960,135  (11,960,135)   12,905,930   (12,905,930)
Term borrowings   2,521,105  (2,521,105)   2,397,239   (2,397,239)
Lease liability   77,051   (77,051)   4,558   (4,558)

“Xalq Bank” Open Joint Stock Company

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024
(in Azerbaijan manats)

71

Interest rate gap analysis

Interest rate risk is managed principally through monitoring interest rate gaps. A summary of the interest gap position for major financial instruments is as follows:

Demand and less
than

1 months
1-3

months
3-12

months
1-5

years
Over

5 years
Non-interest

bearing  Total
31 December 2024
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 298,183,539  83,166,784  -  -  -  79,896,060  461,246,383